
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 10 July 2019
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and Tim Valentine.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2019 (Minute 
Nos. 45 - 51) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2163/Printed%20minutes%2012th-Jun-2019%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.
Part B Report for Decision by Cabinet

5. Financial Management Year End Report 5 - 48

6. Living Wage 49 - 54

7. CCTV Future Service Delivery Options 55 - 62

8. Adoption of the Housing, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2019-2023

63 - 164

9. Authority to complete contract documentation for two parking services 165 - 
168

10. Recommendations of the Local Plan Panel Meeting held on 6 June 2019 169 - 
170

11. Recommendations from Swale Joint Transportation Board held on 24 
June 2019

171 - 
172

Issued on Monday, 1 July 2019

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Cabinet Agenda Item:    

Meeting Date 10 July 2019 

Report Title Financial Management Report – Outturn 2018/19 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance  

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number:   

Recommendations 1. To note the gross revenue underspend of £930,800.  

2. To consider the revenue service rollovers of £722,500 
and the setting up of new reserves as set out in in 
Appendix I Table 11 for approval. 

3. To set up a new fund called ‘Special Projects’ to replace 
the Regeneration Fund and to agree to topping up this 
Fund by £1m per annum from reserves. 

4. To consider reinstating the car park concession at the 
Swallows and Sheerness Leisure Centres from July 
2019 at an estimated cost of £90,000 in 2019/20 funded 
from the underspend in 2018/19. 

5. To implement the Real Living Wage for SBC staff at a 
cost of £68,000 per annum funded from the underspend 
in 2018/19. 

6. To delegate to the Chief Financial Officer the allocation 
of uncommitted underspends to reserve funds. 

7. To note the capital expenditure of £18,870,571, as 
detailed in paragraph 8 and Appendix I Table 14. 

8. To consider the capital rollovers of £2,862,822, as 
detailed in Appendix I Table 15 for approval. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital outturn position for 2018/19. 

1.2 Whilst the report refers to “underspends”, this actually consists of two quite 
separate issues; underspends against expenditure budgets, and additional 
income compared to budget.  The net effect is an underspend against the 
agreed Council budget. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

1.3 This report shows that the Council has been able to achieve a significant 
underspend in the year.  With a well-known flightpath of reduced funding into 
the medium term, the Council has pre-empted future funding reductions by 
restricting expenditure in year. 

1.4 The outturn position needs to be seen in the context of the Council’s medium-
term financial position, with Government funding continuing to decline and the 
Council being more dependent on its own resources.  The scope of 
management efficiency savings and for savings on major contracts is also 
much reduced given the successful work to date.  The rollover approach seeks 
to combine and continue to fund service initiatives and create funding sources 
to help us achieve a balanced budget position in the next two ye
[...]
ional level are detailed in Table 11 in 
Appendix I.  These total £722,500; 

4.3 The proposed rollovers would be funded from the 2018/19 underspend and the 
General Fund as required. 

Page 10



 

7 

4.4 In addition, the following bids are made against the 2018/19 underspend: - 

 To reinstate free car parking at the Swallow Leisure Centre (at a cost 
of £90,000) in 2019/20; 

 To implement the Real Living Wage for Swale Borough Council staff 
(at a cost of £68,000). 

5. Business Rates  

5.2 In total the Council collected £50.9m of business rates in 2018/19.  After the 
complicated system of levies and tariffs has been accounted for, the Council 
received £11.8m. 

5.3 In 2018/19, the Government postponed the full localisation of business rates 
nationally but did agree for it to be trialled by a number of pilots.  A bid to be a 
pilot by all the Kent authorities was successful so that they retained the levy 
previously paid to the Government and all growth above the baseline.  The 
Kent authorities agreed a method of sharing this additional growth.  The result 
was a growth in the business rates income for the Council in 2018/19 which 
has been allocated to reserves.  Unfortunately, Kent was not selected to be 
one of the pilots for 2019/20. 

5.4 The business rates reserves increased by £3 million in 2018/19: 

 £890,000 increase in the Business Rates Volatility Reserve.  This 
was a result of the allocation of additional business rates arising from 
the 2018/19 Kent Business Rates Pilot as part of the Financial 
Sustainability Fund. 

 £846,000 increase in the North Kent Housing and Commercial 
Growth Fund.  This Fund was set up as a result of the 2018/19 Kent 
Business Rates Pilot.  The Council has not yet agreed how this fund 
will be used.  However, there is a ‘bidding process’ set-up to enable 
authorities across North Kent, including Kent County Council (KCC), 
to present potential initiatives to the North Kent Leaders and the 
appropriate represen
[...]
 at Cabinet on February 2018 - additional 
£50k Minute 472/02.2018.  Rollover requested for the balance to 
2019/20. 
The out turn for 2018 /19 has been used to purchase new 
monitoring for St Paul’s Air Quality Monitoring Station.  The 
rollover capital is required to complete the feasibility study for the 
proposed Low Emissions Zone for the A2 as determined in the 
Strategic Air Quality Action Plan 2018 – 2022 and other projects 
identified by the Air Quality Steering Group. 

8 Financial Services 
Phil 
Wilson 

Agresso Upgrade 
(Milestone 7) 

5,205 

The financial system was upgraded in 2018/19 but the upgrade 
includes modules which will enable complying with the HMRC 
“Making Tax Digital” request for digital monthly tax returns and for 
a module to improve compliance with information regulations.  
These will be implemented in 2019/20 and the rollforward of the 
budget will enable this implementation. 

TOTAL   £2,862,822  

 
 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 10 July 2019

Report Title Real Living Wage

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer
Bal Sandher, Head of Human Resources
Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure

Lead Officer Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To apply the Real Living Wage to the Council 
employees immediately,

2. To investigate applying the Real Living Wage to staff 
working in the Council’s major contracts

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The new administration believes that employees whether directly employed or 
working on Council business through outsourced contracts should have pay 
scales that reflect the Real Living Wage. This report sets out a path for moving 
towards this outcome. 

2 Background

2.1 In April 2016 the Government introduced
[...]
rporate Plan Proposals will support plan objectives.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The additional cost of applying to staff in 2019/20 will be treated as 
an in year budget pressure.

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement

Legal, statutory and procurement requirements will be met

Crime and 
Disorder

No direct implications.

Environment and 
Sustainability

No direct implications.

Health and 
Wellbeing

Improved income levels allowing for healthier life styles..

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

No direct implications.

Equality and 
Diversity

Improved living standards and less reliance on benefits.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

No direct implications.

7 Appendices

None

8 Background Papers

None

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date Wednesday 13 July 2019

Report Title CCTV Future Service Delivery Options

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for Communities

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson

Lead Officer Stephanie Curtis

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. For Cabinet to approve the proposed Public Space 
CCTV monitoring delivery model

2. For Cabinet to note that officers will be conducting a 
procurement exercise for the proposed upgrade to the 
Public Space CCTV Service and Town Centre Wi-Fi, 
which will be brought back to Cabinet for approval

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report seeks approval from Cabinet on proposed changes to the monitoring 
delivery model for the Public Space CCTV service. It also advises on the 
proposals for an upgrade to the CCTV equipment and transmission, which is 
required in order to future proof the service. 

2 Background

2.1 The Swale Public Space CCTV Service currently consists of 52 field cameras and 
is monitored 24/7/365 by Medway Commercial Group from a control room in 
Strood, on behalf of the CCTV Partnership with Medway, Maidstone and 
Gravesham Councils.  

2.2 The Public Space 
[...]
equipment be upgraded 
to enable a fully digitised, wireless solution. 

This will ensure that the service can continue to operate, removing the ageing 
equipment. It will provide better image quality of evidential standard and the 
availability of analytic technology will increase the effectiveness of the service. 
The implementation of wireless transmission will enable annual revenue savings 
and a more flexible system. 

Town Centre Wi-Fi

3.4 It is proposed that Town Centre Wi-Fi is offered within Sittingbourne, Sheerness 
and Faversham Town Centres, utilising the wireless CCTV infrastructure. There 
would be an additional cost, however it would enable the Council to interact with 
the community in a new way – through community messaging; better access to 
the Councils website; access to electronic cash cards; and better access to online 
payment for car parking.  

Recommendation 1: For Cabinet to approve the proposed Public Space CCTV 
monitoring delivery model. 

Recommendation 2: For Cabinet to note that officers will be conducting a 
procurement exercise for the proposed upgrade to the Public Space CCTV 
Services and Town Centre Wi-Fi, which will be brought back to Cabinet for 
approval. 

4 Alternative Options

Monitoring Delivery Model

4.1 ‘Do nothing’ – To not amend the monitoring delivery model. This is not 
recommended as notice to leave the existing CCTV Partnership has already been 
given and without an alternative control room in place by the 1 April 2020, there 
would be no mechanism for monitoring of cameras or their footage. It is also not 
recommended to not review the service operating hours to be in line with high 

Page 57



crime periods – operator costs form a large percentage of the overall service 
costs and it is very difficult to prove the effectiveness of monitoring overnight 
when crime statistics show very little crime is actually recorded during these 
hours. The equipment upgrades to the system required can only be afforded 
thro
[...]
 has progressed. Feedback has included: 

 Current operators often have limited knowledge of the area they are 
monitoring, and this has been a cause for concern; 

 Kent Police were supportive of an upgrade to the CCTV system and 
changes to an operating model. The importance of ensuring a mechanism 
is in place for CCTV monitoring of a major incident outside of normal 
operating hours was stressed.  

 Any technology upgrade also needs to consider the Police DAMS (Digital 
Asset Management System) Project and ensure that any new system is 
compatible with the objectives of this project (to share images online); 

 Swale Safe have stressed that any changes to monitoring hours or moving 
to recording only would result in operational risk to the Swale Safe 
scheme. However, if monitoring hours are inline with their members 
operating hours then this is less of a concern. 

5.2 A public consultation was undertaken on a draft Public Space CCTV Strategy in 
May 2019.  All responses were supportive of the Council continuing to deliver a 
public space CCTV service and to use technology to be the best advantage within 
this. 

6 Implications

Issue Implications

Page 59



Corporate Plan The proposals in this report delivers against the Corporate Priority 
‘Delivering the Council of tomorrow’.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The 2019/20 annual revenue budget for the Public Space CCTV 
Service is £277,000. The Service is funded solely by Swale BC. 

The proposed operating model has been estimated to save approx. 
£70,000 per year. The anticipated cost of the equipment upgrade 
and installation of a control room within the Multi-Storey Car Park is 
£335,000. 

Therefore, the cost of the proposals could be paid off within 5 years 
using an invest to save approach. 

The ongoing revenue budget also incorporates a renewals fund, to 
replace the field cameras after 7 years when they reach the end of 
their useable life and their technology is outdated. This renewal 
fun
[...]
s.

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 10th July 2019

Report Title Authority to complete contract documentation for two 
parking services

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure

Lead Officer Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To approve the award of contract for cash collection 
services to Contract Security Services Ltd. 

2. To approve the award of contract for cashless parking 
solution to Cobalt Telephone Technologies Ltd. 

3. To delegate authority to the Head of Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure and Head of Legal, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment 
to complete the contract award.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 During a recent review of historic contracts, it has become apparent that two 
services contracted on behalf of Swale Borough Council did not receive the 
relevant authority as per our contract standing orders. 

1.2 The report details the reasons, summarises the services that have been 
contracted and requests Cabinet approval in order to allow completion of the 
contracts. 

2 Background

2.1 Contract standing orders (CSOs) form part of the Swale Borough Council 
constitution and are there to ensure consistent and transparent processes are 
followed when spending public money. These CSOs are regularly reviewed to 
remain in line with national legislation and were last approved by General 
Purposes Committee on 21/3/2018. The current threshold for contracts requiring 
Cabinet approval is £100,000. 

Page 165

Agenda Item 9



2.2 Swale Borough Council formed a ‘Parking Partnership’ with Maidstone Borough 
Council in 2011. This resulted in the sharing of staff, consolidation of procedures 
and economies of scale
[...]
 and quality and was awarded the 
contract for three years ending in July 2020 plus a possible one-year extension 
subject to satisfactory performance. 

2.8 This contract is different to most as there is no actual cost to the Council. The 
industry standard for cashless payments normally include a convenience charge 
just for using the service to customers, however the Swale agreement with 
RingGo removes this charge and our customers only pay the standard tariff 
applied to each car park. RingGo then make their income from charging add-on 
fees to the Council’s standard hourly parking fee such as text message reminders 
and extension periods to save them returning to their car to put another ticket on. 

Customers can opt out of these if they wish. Payment all goes through to SBC 
accounts and we then pay the add-on amounts to Cobalt monthly. 

Page 166



2.10 The use of cashless payments has been well received by customers and is on the 
rise now accounting for 20% of all car parking payments. One of the key 
advantages of this solution is that the vast majority of public car parks in the 
county use RingGo meaning residents can travel outside the Borough and still 
use the same cashless parking solution. 

3 Proposals

3.1 Given that the two contracts are already being delivered and this was a historic 
administrative error, it is proposed that authority is given to the Head of 
Commissioning, Environment and Leisure and Head of legal Services to complete 
the contract documentation. 

4 Alternative Options

4.1 Members could decide to not provide authority. This will mean that the Council 
would need to terminate the current arrangements and have no way of emptying 
parking machines or removing cash/cheques from Swale House and no 
alternative method of payment for parking fees. There may be legal challenge 
from the companies as they entered into the arrangements in good faith, following 
the correct national procurement procedures and have been providing the
[...]
xisting double yellow lines on the west of the road be noted and the 
proposed amendments be progressed through a Traffic Regulation Order.

Minute No. 79 – Proposed Single Yellow Line – Lyndhurst Grove, 
Sittingbourne

(1)  That the results of the recent information consultation on a proposed yellow line 
in Lyndhurst Grove, Sittingbourne be noted and that Officers abandon the 
proposals.

Minute No. 80 – Capel Road, Sittingbourne

(1)  That the contents of the report be noted and that, considering the previous high 
number of consultations undertaken in Capel Road, no further action be taken at 
the present time.

Page 171

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Financial Management Year End Report
	Cabinet Financial Management Year End Report 2018-19 Appendix I

	6 Living Wage
	7 CCTV Future Service Delivery Options
	8 Adoption of the Housing, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2023
	Item 8 Appendix I - Housing Strategy 1923
	Item 8 Appendix II -  Final Housing Strategic Needs Analysis 2018
	Item 8 Appendix III - Homeless Review
	Item 8 Appendix IV - Consultation Response

	9 Authority to complete contract documentation for two parking services
	10 Recommendations of the Local Plan Panel Meeting held on 6 June 2019
	11 Recommendations from Swale Joint Transportation Board held on 24 June 2019



Minutes of the meeting


- 131 -
Published on Wednesday 17 July 2019  

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from Thursday 25 July 2019

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 10 July 2019 from 7.00pm  - 7.59 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, 
Angela Harrison, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine.

DEPUTY CABINET MEMBERS: Councillors Derek Carnell, Alastair Gould, Hannah 
Perkins, Julian Saunders, Sarah Stephen, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Martyn Cassell, David Clifford, Estelle Culligan, Steph 
Curtis, Charlotte Hudson, Jo Millard, Nick Vickers and Emma Wiggins.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Lloyd Bowen, Tim Gibson 
and Bill Tatton.

APOLOGY: Councillor Alan Horton.

119 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Leader outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

120 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2019 (Minute Nos. 46 – 51) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Leader as a correct record.

121 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

122 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT YEAR END REPORT 

The Leader introduced the report which set out the revenue and capital outturn 
position for 2018/19.  He referred to the service rollovers, highlighted the increase 
in reserves and said that whilst not seriously depleting, some reserves were there 
to be spent.  

The Leader explained that the Special Projects Fund would benefit local people and 
reserves would not be decimated but topped up by the growth of Business Rates 
and income from the North Kent Business Rate Plan.  He said that that the 
administration would be promoting health and recreational activities and advised 
that concessionary parking at the Swallows Leisure Centre, Sittingbourne and the 
Sheerness Leisure Centre would be reinstated.  The Leader advised that 22 staff 
would benefit from the implementation of the Real Living Wage.



Cabinet 10 July 2019 

- 132 -

The Leader invited the Chairman of Scrutiny Committee to speak.  The Chairman of 
Scrutiny Committee asked for report headings to be clearer and for the report 
information to be more consistent, highlighting Real Living Wage/Living Wage and 
confusing information on whether the Sheerness Leisure Centre was included in the 
concessionary parking.  He welcomed the Special Projects Fund and sought 
clarification on whether the £1m referred to in recommendation (3) included the 
Regeneration Fund or was in addition to it.  The Scrutiny Committee Chairman 
advised that the Scrutiny Committee had proposed an additional recommendation:

That the Scrutiny Committee recommends that future consideration be given that 
the Economic Development Support Officer post be made a permanent role at 
Swale Borough Council.

The Scrutiny Committee Chairman thanked the Chief Financial Officer and his team 
for their hard work.

In response, the Leader confirmed that the £1m funding was on top of the 
Regeneration Fund and advised that the Real Living Wage was based on current 
figures and this would be reviewed in the future.

The Leader gave his support to the Scrutiny Committee’s additional 
recommendation.

Resolved:

(1)    That the gross revenue underspend of £930,800 be noted
(2)   That the revenue service rollovers of £722,500 and the setting up of new 
reserves as set out in Appendix I Table 11 for approval be noted.
(3)  That a new fund called ‘Special Projects’ be set up to replace the 
Regeneration Fund and the topping up of this Fund by £1m per annum from 
reserves be agreed.
(4)  That the car park concession at the Swallows and Sheerness Leisure 
Centres from July 2019 at an estimated cost of £90,000 in 2019/20 funded 
from the underspend in 2018/19 be reinstated.
(5)   That the Real Living Wage for Swale Borough Council staff at a cost of 
£68,000 per annum funded from the underspend in 2018/19 be implemented.
(6)  That the allocation of uncommitted underspends to reserve funds be 
delegated to the Chief Financial Officer.
(7)  To note that the capital expenditure of £18,870,571, as detailed in 
paragraph 8 and Appendix I Table 14 be noted.
(8)  That the capital rollovers of £2,862,822, as detailed in Appendix I Table 15 
for approval be noted.
(9) That future consideration be given that the Economic Development 
Support Officer post be made a permanent role at Swale Borough Council.

123 LIVING WAGE 

The Leader introduced the report which sought to apply the Real Living Wage to 
Council employees and to investigate applying it to staff working on the Council’s 
major contracts.



Cabinet 10 July 2019 

- 133 -

Resolved:

(1)  That the Real Living Wage be applied to Council employees immediately,
(2)  That applying the Real Living Wage to staff working in the Council’s major 
contracts be investigated.

124 CCTV FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS 

The Cabinet Member for Communities introduced the report which sought Cabinet’s 
approval on proposed changes to the monitoring delivery model for the Public 
Space CCTV service.

The Cabinet Member for Communities gave a background and explained the aims 
of the Public Space CCTV (page 55 of the report), and advised that a review of the 
Public Space CCTV had been completed.  He added that the responses to the 
public consultation undertaken in May 2019 were supportive of the Council 
continuing to deliver a Public Space CCTV.

The Cabinet Member for Communities highlighted the benefits of the proposed 
Public Space CCTV monitoring delivery model which included the system control 
room being located within the new Multi-Storey Car Park in St. Michael’s Road, 
Sittingbourne.  He also drew attention to the proposed use of Town Centre Wi-Fi 
within Sittingbourne, Sheerness and Faversham to utilise the wireless CCTV 
infrastructure.  He thanked the previous administration and Council staff for their 
work on the scheme.

Members welcomed the proposals. In the discussion that followed, Members spoke 
about the need to monitor rural and remote areas as well as the towns.  A Member 
suggested that any foliage should be cleared from blocking the lenses of CCTV 
cameras.  Another Member praised the report and suggested a proper audit of 
cameras was carried out after installation to ensure they could not be unplugged. 

Resolved:

(1)  That the proposed Public Space CCTV monitoring delivery model be 
approved.
(2)  That officers conduct a procurement exercise for the proposed upgrade to 
the Public Space CCTV Service and Town Centre Wi-Fi, which will be brought 
back to Cabinet for approval.

125 ADOPTION OF THE HOUSING, HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY 2019-2023 

The Leader praised the report and gave thanks to Officers for their hard work.

The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report which sought to adopt the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2023.  He thanked the previous 
administration for the consultation carried out.

The Cabinet Member for Housing said that housing was one of the key priorities for 
the new administration and affordable housing was a particular focus.  He 



Cabinet 10 July 2019 

- 134 -

highlighted that homelessness figures were significantly increasing, there were long 
waiting lists for affordable housing and not enough affordable housing was being 
built within the current Local Plan.  The Cabinet Member for Housing drew attention 
to the priorities on page 68 of the report and spoke of the complex needs of the 
homeless and rough sleepers.  He said that other issues could be worked on if 
housing was delivered and said that the two main causes of homelessness in 
Swale were parental eviction and evictions from privately rented tenancies.

The Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing referred to the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2019-23 on pages 67-163 and spoke about the detailed and 
comprehensive review of the issues that had taken place.  He congratulated 
Officers for their hard work.  The Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing drew 
attention to the main challenges identified at the bottom of page 63 of the report.  
He went on to highlight the four main proposed priorities at 2.5 on page 64 of the 
report and criticised the previous administration for their lack of action on 
addressing the housing issue.

The Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing went through the document highlighting 
information including the key priorities and objectives (page 70) and Swale’s 
housing market (page 74).  He paid particular attention to bullet point 5 on page 77 
relating to Kent County Council’s commissioning strategy.  He commended the 
comprehensive report.

Members welcomed the report.  A Member asked that Central Government was 
continually pressed to change the criteria of the Homelessness Reduction Act.  The 
same Member said that more effort should be made to use Empty Dwelling 
Management Orders to help with homelessness.  A Member thanked officers for 
their work on achieving funding for rough sleepers in 2019.  A Member said that the 
housing market in the United Kingdom was dysfunctional, led to short-term 
tenancies and there was no security of tenure.   A Member said that he hoped that 
the number of properties approved for loans and grants to assist with energy 
efficiency would increase in future.

In summing up, the Leader said the new administration were putting more 
resources into the housing sector, would put greater pressure on developers to 
provide affordable housing  and had a readiness to intervene where the private 
sector did not provide housing and would have more responsibility for tenants in the 
private housing sector when they needed assistance.  He asked the Head of 
Housing, Economy and Community Services how the documents would be shared 
and publicised?  In response, the Head of Housing, Economy and Community 
Services explained there would be engagement with main stakeholders, publicising 
to residents, better engagement with tenants and liaising with main housing 
providers.  A Member asked that the Kent Association of Local Councils and Parish 
Councils be included.  

Resolved:

(1)  That the Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019 – 
2023 be adopted.



Cabinet 10 July 2019 

- 135 -

126 AUTHORITY TO COMPLETE CONTRACT DOCUMENTATION FOR TWO 
PARKING SERVICES 

The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report and explained that the 
proper procurement processes had taken place and the contract was already in 
place, but because the cost of the tender was over £100k, authority was required by 
Cabinet. 

Resolved:

(1)  That the contract for cash collection services be awarded to Contract 
Security Services Ltd.
(2)  That the contract for cashless parking solution be awarded to Cobalt 
Telephone Technologies Ltd.
(3)  That authority be delegated to the Head of Commissioning, Environment 
and Leisure and Head of Legal, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment to complete the contract award.

127 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING HELD ON 6 
JUNE 2019 

Cabinet considered the recommendation from the Local Plan Panel meeting held 
on 6 June 2019. 
 
Resolved:
 
(1)     That the recommendation in Minute No.38 be agreed.

128 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
HELD ON 24 JUNE 2019 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board meeting held on 24 June 2019.
 
Resolved:
 
(1)   That the recommendations in Minute Nos.  77, 78, 79 and 80 be agreed.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


